

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.
LARSEN

Defendants.

20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN)

**DEFENDANTS RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE AND CHRISTIAN
LARSEN'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION'S OBJECTION TO ORDERS COMPELLING THE SEC TO PRODUCE
INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Judge Netburn Did Not Clearly Err in Finding Relevance	8
II. Judge Netburn Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that the DPP Did Not Apply.....	12
III. Judge Netburn Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that the ACP Did Not Apply.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BlackRock v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2017 WL 3610511 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017).....	7
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 225 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).	17, 18, 19
<i>Daval Steel Prod., a Div. of Francosteel Corp. v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Edmonds v. Seavey</i> , 2009 WL 2150971 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009).....	7
<i>Fritz v. LVNV Funding</i> , 2022 WL 610585 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022).....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena dated Aug. 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	11
<i>Marine Bank v. Seaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	2, 10
<i>Martinez v. N.Y. Police Dep't</i> , 2021 WL 4206944 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2021).....	8, 11
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 19 F.4th 177 (2d Cir. 2021)	5, 16
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12

<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. United States Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 669 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Raffington v. Bon Secours Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13882425 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2015).....	8
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2019).....	10
<i>SEC v. Metcalf</i> , 2012 WL 5519358 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012).....	12
<i>Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , 2019 WL 4855039 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2019).....	8
<i>U2 Home Ent., Inc. v. Hong Wei Int'l Trading Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2327068 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2007).....	8
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. ESM Fund I, LP</i> , 2012 WL 3023985 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2012).....	13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77o(b)	10
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 200.735-4.....	4, 16
17 C.F.R. § 201.1(d)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	7
